Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

Note : 25

Capital management

The Company’s capital management objectives are:

- to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

- to comply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings, if applicable

- to provide an adequate return to shareholders

Particulars As at

March 31, 2019

As at

March 31, 2018

As at

April 1, 2017

Net debt* -   -   -

Total equity 1,066.34   1,059.00   1,586.98

Net debt to equity ratio -   -   -

* Net debt includes debt securities + borrowings other than debt securities + interest accrued - cash and cash equivalents.

The Company does not have any borrowings/debt as at March 31, 2019, March 31, 2018 and April 1, 2017.

Note : 26

A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2018

Previous GAAP*

Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial assets

 Investments 3 500.00   -   500.00

Current assets

Financial assets

 Investments 4 575.00   4.08   579.08

Cash and cash equivalents 5 10.48   -   10.48

Other current assets 6 -   -   -

Total assets 1,085.48   4.08   1,089.55

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 7 1,500.00   -   1,500.00

Other equity 8 (444.03)   3.03   (441.00)

Total equity 1,055.98   3.03   1,059.00

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 9 -   1.05   1.05

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 10 29.50   -   29.50

Current tax liabilities (net) 11 -   -   -

Total equity and liabilities 29.50   1.05   30.55

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at April 01, 2017

Previous GAAP*

Effect of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial assets

 Investments 3 1,000.00   -   1,000.00

Current assets -

Financial assets -

 Investments 4 -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents 5 615.73   -   615.73